The Endako Mine is forecast to produce approximately 9.3 million kilograms (20.5 million pounds) per year of
molybdenum metal in concentrate. Life of Mine total molybdenum metal in concentrate production is 93.3
million kilograms (205.2 million lbs.).

Table 1.4
Base Case Financial Returns

Pre-Tax After-Tax
Pre-production CAPEX ($ millions) $493.7 $493.7

Undiscounted Net Revenue ($ millions) $5,854 $5,854
Undiscounted Total Cash Flow ($ millions) $2,087 $1,478

NPV (5%) - millions $1,405 $996
NPV (8%) - millions $1,116 $790

IRR 46% 40%
Payback Period 2.2 years 2.2 years

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Sensitivity analysis was performed for molybdenum price, capital expenditures, operating costs, mined
grades and exchange rate for ranges up to ±20%. The Project is sensitive to changes in metals prices and

Rohstoff-Welt.de - Die ganze Welt der Rohstoffe

17.02.2026 Seite 8/11

reasonably sensitive to changes in all the other variables.

The sensitivity analysis results are shown in Table 1.5 and 1.6 and Figure 1.1 and 1.2. Financial results are
most sensitive to grade, exchange rate and molybdenum price changes and least sensitive to capital
expenditures and operating costs.

Table 1.5
Sensitivity Analysis for After-Tax NPV

Parameter
After-Tax NPV 8% ($ million)
-20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20%

Mined Grade 114 313 473 635 790 945 1100 1254 1409
Molybdenum Price -302 -31 265 526 790 1061 1344 1641 1948
Operating Costs 1071 1001 931 862 790 719 649 573 502
Capital Costs 865 846 828 808 790 771 753 734 716

US$:CAD$ Exchange Rate 273 407 536 666 790 915 1038 1161 1284
Table 1.6
Sensitivity Analysis for After-Tax IRR

Parameter
After-Tax IRR (%)
-20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20%

Mined Grade 14 21 28 34 40 46 52 58 64
Molybdenum Price -7 7 19 30 40 51 62 73 84
Operating Costs 52 49 46 43 40 37 35 31 28
Capital Costs 50 48 45 43 40 38 37 35 33

US$:CAD$ Exchange Rate 19 25 30 36 40 45 50 55 59

Figure 1.1 Graph of Net Present Value (NPV) at 8% Discount Rate

To view an enhanced version of this graphic, please visit:
https://images.newsfilecorp.com/files/7009/275365_figure1.1.jpg

Figure 1.2 Graph of IRR Sensitivity Analysis

To view an enhanced version of this graphic, please visit:
https://images.newsfilecorp.com/files/7009/275365_figure1.2.jpg

POTENTIAL PROJECT ENHANCEMENTS

Preliminary assessment of shovel/excavator whole bucket ore and waste differentiation has been
investigated. This would potentially facilitate better in-pit grade control and minimize waste rock sent to the
processing plant for beneficiation. In-bucket sensors determine if a loaded bucket of material is ore or waste,